
 

 

 
Date of issue: Wednesday, 1 July 2015 

 
  

MEETING  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Nazir (Chair), Strutton, Ajaib, Bains, Bal, 

N Holledge, Malik, Rana and Usmani ) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 9TH JULY, 2015 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 3, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
01753 787503 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 
 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting must declare that interest and, 
having regard to the circumstances described in Section 3 
paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, 
leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 
3.28 of the Code.  
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not have a 
declarable interest. 
 
All Members making a declaration will be required to complete 
a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form detailing the nature 
of their interest. 

 

  

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 17th June 2015 
 

1 - 4 - 

 SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

3.   Member Questions 
 

 - 

 (An opportunity for Committee Members to ask 
questions of the relevant Director/ Assistant 
Director, relating to pertinent, topical issues 
affecting their Directorate – maximum of 10 minutes 
allocated). 
 

  

4.   Thames Valley Transactional Services - April 2014 
to March 2015 
 

5 - 10 All 

5.   Update on Externalisation of Children's Services 
 

11 - 22 All 

6.   Five Year Plan - Future Approach of Scrutiny 
 

23 - 44 All 

7.   Consideration of reports marked to be noted/for 
information 
 

  

 (The Committee will consider any reports marked to 
be noted/for information and determine whether 
future scrutiny is considered necessary:  maximum 
of 5 minutes allocated). 
 

  

8.   Town Centre Car Park Task and Finish Group – 
Decisions by Cabinet 
 

45 - 48 All 

9.   Forward Work Programme 
 

49 - 52 - 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

10.   Attendance Record 
 

53 - 54 - 

11.   Date of Next Meeting - 10th September 2015 
 

  

 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public 
from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, 
including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.  
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Wednesday, 17th June, 
2015. 

 
Present:-  Councillors Nazir (Chair), Strutton (Vice-Chair), Ajaib, Bains, Bal, 

Malik, Rana and Usmani 
  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor N Holledge 
 

 
PART I 

 
1. Declaration of Interest  

 
Councillor Bal declared that a family member worked at Slough Borough 
Council. 
 

2. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 9th April 2015  
 
Resolved –  That the minutes of the last meeting held on 9th April 2015 be 

approved as a correct record.  
 

3. Appointment of Scrutiny Panels  
 
The Committee considered a report seeking approval for the establishment of 
a number of Scrutiny Panels and the appointment of Members to serve on 
them for the 2015/16 municipal year.  
 

The Committee noted the seat allocations that had been calculated to reflect 
Political Group membership and statutory proportionality entitlement, which 
equated to seven appointments for the Labour Group, and two for the 
Conservative Group for each of the scrutiny panels respectively. It was noted 
that the Chairs of the Panels would be offered to a member of the 
Administration and Vice-Chair positions would be offered to the Opposition 
Group. Details were also presented of the co-opted members (with details of 
the nominations where known) for formal approval. 
 

Resolved –  
 
(a) That  an Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel, Health 

Scrutiny Panel and Neighbourhoods & Community Services Scrutiny 
Panel be appointed for the 2015/16 municipal year.  

 
(b)    That the allocation of seats for each Panel is nine – 7 Labour and 2 

Conservative seats on each Panel. 
 
(c) That the Chairs of the Panels be offered to a Member of the 

Administration and Vice-Chairs offered to a Member of the Opposition 
and each Panel be invited to appoint a Chair and Vice-Chair at its first 
meeting.  

 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 2



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 17.06.15 

 

(d) That Members be appointed to serve on each of the Panels as set out 
below: 

 
Education & Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel – Abe, Bal, 
Brooker, Cheema, Dhillon, Matloob, Morris, Rana, Pantelic.  
 
Health Scrutiny Panel – Ajaib, Chahal, Cheema, Chohan, Chaudhry, 
M. Holledge, Pantelic, Shah, Strutton. 
 
Neighbourhoods & Community Services Scrutiny Panel - Dar, 
Davis, N.Holledge, Malik, Mansoor, Morris, Plenty, Sohal, Wright 

 

(e) That the following co-opted Members be appointed to the Scrutiny 
Panels: 

 

Education & Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel  
 

Voting Co-opted Members 
 
(Church of England) - Nomination awaited from the Diocese 
(Roman Catholic Church) – Jim Welsh 
Parent Governor Representatives – Two nominations awaited from the 
Chairs of governing bodies. 

 
Non-Voting Co-opted Members 

 
Head Teacher Representative – Maggie Stacey 
Secondary School Teacher Representative – Jo Rockall 
Primary School Teacher Representative – Nomination awaited 

 
           Health Scrutiny Panel 

 

 

Non-Voting Co-opted Members 
 
Healthwatch Representative – Colin Pill 
Member from the Buckinghamshire Health & Adult Social Care Select 
Committee – Nomination Awaited 

 

          

  Neighbourhoods & Community Services Scrutiny Panel 
 

 
Non-Voting Co-opted Members  
 
Active Tenant Group Representative – Nomination awaited 
Leasehold Forum Representative – Nomination awaited 

 

4. Member Questions  
 
None. 
 
 

Page 2



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 17.06.15 

 

5. Forward Work Programme  
 
Details of the proposed work programme for 2015/16 were outlined by the 
Scrutiny Officer. Members discussed the agenda items scheduled for future 
meetings and agreed that a Task and Finish Group be commissioned relating 
to Members Casework. It was noted that the Terms of Reference for the 
Casework Task and Finish Group would be submitted to the September 
meeting.  
 
Resolved - That details of the work programme 2015/16 be noted and 

updated to include the Casework Task and Finish Group.  
 

6. Date of Next Meeting - Thursday 9th July, 2015  
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 9th July 2015. 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 8.00 pm and closed at 8.25 pm) 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   Overview and Scrutiny Committee   DATE: 9th July 2015 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Roger Parkin, Strategic Director Customer and Community 

Services  
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875207 
     
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
FOR INFORMATION & COMMENT  

 
THEAMES VALLEY TRANSACTIONAL SERVICES - APRIL 2014 TO MARCH 2015 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 

This report follows on from the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in March 2015 
to conclude the Annual report of the Thames Valley Transactional Service Centre 
for the period April 2014 to March 2015. It realigns the reporting periods to allow 
the Committee full sight of the reporting year. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 

That the Committee is requested to scrutinise and comment on the performance 
for this reporting period. 

 
3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 

The outsourcing of the council’s transactional services to arvato aims to secure 
sustained improvement across all services whilst ensuring the well being of our 
most vulnerable members of the communities. 

 
3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  

The principle matters covering this period are reported in appendix A. 
 
The services in scope of the partnership link to the overall effectiveness and 
efficient running of the council.  By streamlining processes, implementing service 
improvements and securing a step change in performance across all services in 
scope, the service supports the Council’s medium term financial strategy through 
optimising collection of revenues whilst ensuring that benefits continue to reach 
our most vulnerable members of the community in an efficient and timely manner. 
The overarching aim of the partnership continues to support all of the Council’s 
priorities.   
 

Civic responsibility   
arvato remains committed to its Civic responsibilities and regularly participate in 
local initiatives to help support the borough.  Some key activities have included 
Slough Smart Commute and raising money for charity. Under the u
[...]
ices functions.  
 
4.7  The legislative provisions allow either the Secretary of State to exercise the 

functions or give the Council such directions as the Secretary of State thinks 
expedient to enable the functions to be performed to an adequate standard. 

 
4.8  Through the Direction, the Secretary of State has directed that a separate 

organisation should be set up to carry out, what will be some of the Council’s 
Children’s services functions. There has been no procurement exercise for the 
design or selection of the new organisation. The Council has sought the 
assurances that it will not be liable for any breach of procurement regulations.  

  
4.9  The Council will enter into a contract for services with the CSO to deliver 

children’s social care functions.  
 
4.11  By contracting with the CSO, the Council would retain all its legal obligations for 

the statutory duties. However, since the Secretary of State has made it very clear 
that the services will be “out of council control”, the Council may have limited 
control over how the children’s social care functions are delivered or indeed to be 
able to hold to account the CSO for any failings. This is currently a matter under 
discussion in relation to the services contract. 

 
(d) Equalities Impact Assessment   
 

4.12  An EIA is needed and will be carried out once the outcome of detailed 
discussions around the final list of services that are to be impacted by this 
externalisation are known. 

 
(e) Workforce  
 

4.13 There will be significant implications for the Council’s workforce. The 
externalisation of the service area will involve a transfer of current employees to 
the CSO. There are implications for other staff that currently undertake a support 
function for the service area in question. Until the Secretary of State confirms the 
scope of functions to be externalised, the Council is unable to assess the true 
impact and commence any TUPE consultation process with affected staff. 
 

Page 15



  

 
5. Supporting Information 
 
5.1 In January 2015, following the appointment of the Department of Education’s  

(DfE) support services team, a governance structure was set up to manage the 
transition of the services. A joint Project Group made of both Council Officers and 
DfE officials and service support partners was set up, along with a high level 
Steering Group again made up of the Dfe, CSO and the Council as the strategic 
decision making body. 

 
5.2 The DfE have recruited a Chairperson, Elaine Simpson and a Chief Executive for 

the new organisation. There are currently pending permanent appointments to 
the CSO’s Board, although an Interim Finance Director has been appointed. 

 
5.3 Cabinet on the 9th March 2015 agreed that the Chief Executive in consultation 

with the Leader of the Council and Commissioner for Children’s Services be 
given delegated authority to determine: 

 
a. Finalise the scope of children’s services that will transfer to the new 

Children’s Organisation 
 
b. Finalise the legal model for the new Children’s Services company and to 

its incorporation 
 

 
5.4 Therefore the key milestones for March 2015 were for the parties to agree the 

scope of the services to transfer, the model of organisation and to incorporate the 
new organisation.  

  
Operating Model of CSO 
 
5.5 The model of the organisation is a private company, limited by guarantee with no 

share capital. The Company was incorporated on the 12th March 2015 and is 
called “Slough Children’s Services Trust Limited” (Co Number: 09487106), its 
registered address is in Bristol.  Although it wishes to refer to itself as “the Trust” 
it is not a legal entity of a trust. 

 
5.6 The description given for the company is: 
 

“the Company will be a not-for-profit organisation limited by guarantee that is 
being established to secure improvements to Slough Borough Council's 
performance in respect of its children social care functions pursuant to a statutor
[...]
tions and budget 
changes so that the transfer is 
approved 

Project slippage as this far prevent an 
updated report being bought 

  

 
Forward Plan for Council decisions 
 
5.11 The Council and the Dfe have agreed a forward plan for decisions, which takes 

into account Cabinet, O/S and Children’s O/S and Full Council. 
 
5.12 It was anticipated that a report to the June Cabinet would be bought to cover: 
 

• Scope of Services 

• Pensions 

• Member/Officer involvement in the CSO Board 

• Contract governance principles 
 

The parties were not in a position to bring a report for decision sign off on the 
matters listed.  

 
5.13 July Cabinet is expected to sign off matters relating to: 

•  Financial risk sharing 
 
The parties are unlikely to be in a position to bring a report for decision sign off 
on the matter listed.  
 

 
5.14 September Cabinet is expected to sign off matters relating to: 

• Update on draft services contract 

• Trust budget 

• DfE provision of additional costs 

• Delegated authority to sign contract 

Page 18



  

 
5.15 It is anticipated as a result of the staged sign off process not occurring that 

September Cabinet will be required to cover that matters originally expected to 
be signed on June and July.  

 
5.16 It is then anticipated that there will be Full Council sign off following Cabinet in 

September. 

 
Key Terms 
 
Scope of Services 
 
5.17 The scope of the services was agreed in principle in March, but there has not 

been final sign of the exact services moving over. The current status of the 
parties’ discussions is set out in Appendix A: Scope of Services Table. 

 
 
Pensions 
 
5.18 The Council have been asked to agree an Open Pension Scheme to enable 

existing public sector employees to move across to the CSO without jeopardising 
their current LGPS pensions.  Although this is not custom and practice for the 
Council, it has been felt that there are special circumstances that would warrant a 
different approach.  The parties have almost agreed terms which protect the 
Council while at the same time enabling effective recruitment of permanent staff. 

 
Costs recovery 
 
5.18 The MOU confirmed that the Council would be reimbursed for all costs:  
 

“30.  In relation to the costs of compliance with the Direction The Secretary of 
State will meet the costs of the Commissioner, the professional services and 
legal services and the DfE project team costs. The Secretary of State will also 
meet all the reasonable costs of the Authority, its project team including the 
Authority’s professional services costs in relation to complying with the Direction 
and the MOU.” 

 
5.19 To this end all Council officers involved in the project have been keeping a time 

record of their time spent to enable recovery of those costs form the DfE.  All the 
Council’s 3rd party costs, such as external spend was also expected to be 
recoverable.  

 
5.20 The Council were assured that a monthly grant would be made available to cover 

the Council’s costs but to date these costs have not been reimbursed.  The 
Council have now been advised of a cap on costs of £615,000 which is expected 
to cover more than the Council’s project and professional services costs.  Council 
officers recorded time currently has a value of approximately £200,000.  Once 
the Council is in a position to understand the CSO set up and organisation costs, 
we anticipate that there may be a substantial shortfall against all the costs of 
transition.  Areas of concern include accommodation fit out, ICT set up costs, 
client management costs.  

 
 

Page 19



  

Board remuneration 
 
5.21 The Board members of the new organisation are likely to be remunerated for 

their services and this cost will need to be considered as part of the contract 
payment. 
 

5.22 Whilst it will be important to ensure that the new organisation attracts good 
calibre members, the Council will also be concerned to ensure that remuneration 

[...]
5
                 Committee 
     
CONTACT OFFICER:    Dave Gordon 

Scrutiny Officer 
 

(For all Enquiries)   (01753) 875411 
     
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
THE FIVE YEAR PLAN – FUTURE APPROACH OF SCRUTINY 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to consider the overall structure of 
the Five Year Plan and decide the most suitable approach to its scrutiny. The options 
open are: 

• Scrutinise the Five Year Plan using a general overview of all aspects. 

• Scrutinise the Five Year Plan, with the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
taking reports on each outcome on a rotational basis. 

• Scrutinise the Five Year Plan, with outcomes delegated to scrutiny panels as 
appropriate. 

 
2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 

 
The Overview and Scrutiny Committee is requested to resolve that the following 
approach is taken: 

 
a) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee retains the responsibility for 

scrutinising the themes ‘Changing, Retaining and Growing’ and ‘Using 
Resources Wisely’.  

 
b) That the theme ‘Enabling and Preventing’ is sub-divided and delegated as 

follows: 
 

• Slough will be one of the safest places to live in the Thames Valley – 
Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny Panel. 

• Children and young people in Slough will be healthy, resilient and 
have positive life choices – Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny 
Panel. 

• More people will take responsibility and manage their own health, care 
and support needs – Health Scrutiny Panel. 

 
c) That the schedule for scrutinising these themes discussed in section 5.8 

(namely, Overview and Scrutiny Committee to look at each of its two themes 
once every six months, the Panels to do likewise for their outcomes) be 
adopted. 

Page 23

AGENDA ITEM 6



  

 
3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
 
3.1    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 

The five year plan relates to all aspects of the
[...]
ork Programme for 2015/16 Municipal Year 
 
7. Background Papers 
 

 None. 

Page 50



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2015/2016 

 

Meeting Date 
 

Thursday 10 September 2015 

• Financial and performance report – quarter 1 

• Abandoned vehicles 

• Casework – Task & Finish Group terms of reference 

• Leisure strategy – possible? 

Thursday 12 November 2015 

• Financial and performance report – quarter 2 

Tuesday 12 January 2016 

• arvato – 6 month update 
 

Thursday 4 February 2016 

• Financial and performance report – quarter 3 

• Budget 

Thursday 3 March 2016 

 

Thursday 7 April 2016 

• For approval – Scrutiny Annual Report 

 

Currently Un-programmed: 
 

Issue 
 

Directorate Date 

High density housing CCS  

Five Year Plan 
 
 

 Depends on 
Committee’s decision 
on approach 

 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ ATTENDANCE RECORD 2015/16 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 

COUNCILLOR 

 

 

17/06/15 09/07/15 10/09/15 12/11/15 12/01/16 04/02/16 03/03/16 07/04/16 

Ajaib 
 

P        

Bains 
 

P        

Bal 
 

P        

N Holledge 
 

Ap        

Malik 
 

P        

Nazir 
 

P        

Rana 
 

P        

Strutton 
 

P        

Usmani  
 

P        

 
 
P   = Present for whole meeting  P*  = Present for part of meeting 
Ap = Apologies given   Ab = Absent, no apologies given 

P
age 53

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 10



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 17th June 2015
	4 Thames Valley Transactional Services - April 2014 to March 2015
	Overview & Scrutiny 09.07.15 arvato Appx A

	5 Update on Externalisation of Children's Services
	6 Five Year Plan - Future Approach of Scrutiny
	Overview & Scrutiny 09.07.15 Five YP Scrutiny Approach Appx A
	Overview & Scrutiny 09.07.15 Five YP Scrutiny Approach Appx B

	8 Town Centre Car Park Task and Finish Group - Decisions by Cabinet
	9 Forward Work Programme
	Overview & Scrutiny 09.07.15 Work Progra

Minutes of the meeting


Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 9th July, 2015.

Present:- Councillors Nazir (Chair), Strutton (from 7.22pm,Vice-Chair), Ajaib, 
Bains, Bal, N Holledge, Rana and Usmani

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Malik

PART I

7. Declaration of Interest 

Councillor Bal declared that a family member worked at Slough Borough 
Council and arvato. 

8. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 17th June 2015 

Resolved – That the minutes of the last meeting held on 17th June 2015 be 
approved as a correct record. 

9. Member Questions 

None received. 

10. Thames Valley Transactional Services - April 2014 to March 2015 

Details of Year 3 Performance for Transactional Services for the period April 
2014 to March 2015 were outlined. Kevin Hales, Site Director, highlighted the 
Key Performance Indicators (KPI)  for the following areas:

Revenues and Benefits 

 Target of 96% Council Tax collection rate achieved which had resulted 
in £1.8 million in additional revenue for the Council.  

 Business Rates had exceeded the annual collection rate targets with 
an extra £400,000 collected.

 Introduction of two Welfare Officers  - over £700,000 additional benefit 
awards to local residents as a direct result of their work.

 Issued 2015/16 Council Tax Bills and Benefits letters in the same 
envelope reducing customer bureaucracy and improving ease of use.

 The Self Serve System had gone live, enabling customers to undertake 
a number of transactions on the Council’s website – including Council 
Tax Details, Direct Debit and E-Billing Sign Up and correspondence 
review.

Transactional HR and Payroll

 100% of KPIs achieved 
 Successful implementation of new standards required by the 2014 

Pension Scheme. 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 09.07.15

 Health and Safety incident report project for Professional HR complete.

Finance

 Consistent high performance on AR debt collections allowed new 
increased KPI targets to be agreed from July 2014.

 Implementation of ‘No P.O. No Pay’ policy and roll out of e-learning 
module for client managers.

 Removal of payments by cheque to all commercial suppliers to the 
Council.

 Successful completion of annual rent increase letter and quarterly 
statements for tenants.

 Implementation of Automated Payment Machines at Landmark Place 
(LMP) and other local access points across the Borough. The self 
service kiosks at LMP contributed to the collection of £120,000 during 
the first six weeks. 

Customer Services 

 Increase in the number of telephone calls answered within 30 seconds 
from 38.5% to 52.8%.

 Number of customers served within 30 minutes increased from 53.4% 
to 70.6%

 Successful restructure of the Customer Service Centre to support the 
relocation of the Contact Centre. 

 Improved response times to emails and e-forms through the 
enquiries@slough.gov.uk

In the ensuing discussion a number of questions were raised, including:

 What measures were put in place to mitigate peaks in service? It was 
explained that peaks and troughs in demand for services were 
inevitable but a number of measures had been implemented to mitigate 
the impact on service delivery, including increasing the number of self 
service kiosks and receiving prior warning from SBC of letters being 
sent out on a specific issue eg council tax bills; in order to allow the 
teams to make the necessary adjustments.   

 Details regarding Monitoring Customer Feedback. It was confirmed that 
customer feedback, including complaint forms, was regularly monitored 
and although the details were not included within the annual report they 
would be circulated to Committee Members.  

 Challenges facing arvato. It was noted that IT provision remained the 
greatest challenge for arvato as some of the infrastructure required for 
SBC was not fit for purpose and required further development.  

 How to improve Direct Debit Take up. A variety of communication 
methods had been implemented to increase the number of households 

mailto:enquiries@slough.gov.uk


Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 09.07.15

paying council tax by Direct Debit, including press releases, 
correspondence sent with council tax bills and a Direct Debit Take Up 
campaign. It was noted that following a six week campaign, an 
additional 1300 individuals had signed up to pay their council tax via 
direct debit and that approximately 60% of residents now paid via this 
method.

 Clarification was sought regarding KPI L11, Council Tax arrears 
collection as the target KPI rate was noted as ‘to be confirmed’. 
Members were informed that figures regarding this KPI were not 
included within the annual report as performance monitoring in relation 
to this was not required until the next couple of years. It was noted 
however that the KPI target was 98.5% over the duration of the 
contract. 

 
 What strategies were being employed to reduce the current waiting 

time of thirty minutes for customers to be seen? A number of service 
improvements had been implemented to streamline processes and 
secure a step change in performance. These included the new online 
self service which would allow residents a broad range of facilities 
including ability to make payments, updates to personal details and 
sign up for direct debit.  

 Concerns highlighted by Internal Auditors regarding Phase 2 KPI’s and 
achieving Value For Money. The Strategic Director of Customer and 
Community Services explained that the audit had been carried out prior 
to the KPIs having been agreed and monitored. It was anticipated that 
in the next three to six months the KPIs would be assessed as green.  

 Civic Responsibility/ Involvement with the Community. The Committee 
were informed that arvato remained committed to its civic 
responsibilities and regularly participated in local initiatives to help 
support the Borough. Key activities included raising funds for local a 
local charity and investing resources in facilitating workshops in 
schools relating to poverty awareness. arvato continued to be engaged 
with Slough Aspire and more recently sponsored the Slough Business 
Awards 2015. It was agreed that a report detailing arvato’s work and 
projects within the community would be submitted to the January 
committee meeting.  

 The current position regarding write off’s. It was explained that arvato 
made recommendations regarding write offs to the Assistant Director, 
Finance and Audit, who as the Section 151 Officer made decisions 
regarding write offs. 

 arvato’s role in supporting apprentices. It was brought to Members 
attention that arvato remained committed to supporting young people 
through the apprenticeships and NVQ scheme. In 2014, arvato 
retained 50% of the apprentice cohort in full time roles with others 
finding employment or full time education elsewhere. Over the lifetime 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 09.07.15

of the contract arvato would employ and train a total of 117 
apprentices.  

Resolved –  That details of the Thames Valley Transactional Services Report 
for the period April 2014 to March 2015 be noted.  

11. Update on Externalisation of Children's Services 

The Strategic Director of Customer and Community Services provided an 
update on the externalisation of Children’s Services. Following the 
appointment of the Department of Education’s (DfE) support services team in 
January 2015, a governance structure was set up to manage the transition of 
services. 

Members were informed that the model of the organisation was a private 
company, limited by guarantee with no share capital. However, the long term 
aspiration was for the company to convert to a Community Interest Company 
(CIC) but this would be a matter for the Children Services organisation (CSO).  
Details of the Fit for Purpose Schedule were outlined which highlighted the 
matters that were outstanding and needed to be met prior to the provisional 
go live date of September 2015.  

Clarification was sought regarding the Council’s responsibilities following the 
transfer of services to the CSO and how long the organisation would be set up 
for. It was explained that by contracting with the CSO the Council would retain 
all its legal obligations for the statutory duties. However, the Secretary of 
State had stated that the services would be ‘out of Council control’ and 
therefore the Council may  have limited control over how the children’s social 
care functions that were delivered or in being able to hold to account the CSO 
for any failings. It was noted that the CSO had initially been established for a 
period of six years and there was no definitive end date.  

Concern was expressed as to how the Council could hold the CSO 
accountable. Committee Members were informed that performance would be 
monitored against Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) and ultimately referral 
could be made to the Minister if targets were not being achieved. 

Members queried the financial costs associated with the transfer of services. 
The Strategic Director informed the Committee that the Memorandum of 
Understanding confirmed that the Council would be reimbursed for all costs.  
The Council had been advised of a cap on costs of £615,000 which was 
expected to cover more than the Council’s project and professional services 
costs. Although Council officers recorded time currently had a value of 
approximately £200,000 areas of concern remained including accommodation 
fit out, ICT set up costs and client management costs. It was noted that the 
CSO would be based at Ground Floor West at St Martins Place. 

A Member asked for information relating to the recruitment and retention of 
staff under the CSO. It was explained that staff numbers outlined within the 
report were likely to remain unchanged, with permanent members of staff 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 09.07.15

being TUPE’d across to the CSO. The Council had agreed to an Open 
pension Scheme to enable existing public sector employees to move across 
to the CSO without jeopardising their current Local Government Pension 
Scheme pensions. Members were informed that it would be for the CSO to 
decide whether to continue to use agency staff and or consultants. 
  
The Committee agreed that the necessary arrangements be made for the 
CSO to replicate the governance reporting structure adopted by arvato, with 
monitoring reports being submitted to the Committee on a bi-annual basis.     

Resolved – That the update on Externalisation of Children’s Services be 
noted.

12. Five Year Plan - Future Approach of Scrutiny 

The Scrutiny Officer outlined details relating to the proposed scrutiny 
approach to be adopted regarding monitoring of the outcomes contained 
within the Council’s Five Year Plan. To ensure that the workload was spread 
in as relevant and efficient manner as possible, the outcomes contained within 
the ‘Enabling and Preventing’ theme would be divided between the three 
Scrutiny Panels.  

Resolved –

a) That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee retains the responsibility 
for scrutinising the themes ‘Changing, Retaining and Growing’ and 
‘Using Resources Wisely’. 

b) That the theme ‘Enabling and Preventing’ is sub-divided and 
delegated as follows:

 Slough will be one of the safest places to live in the Thames 
Valley – Neighbourhoods and Community Services Scrutiny 
Panel.

 Children and young people in Slough will be healthy, 
resilient and have positive life choices – Education and 
Children’s Services Scrutiny Panel.

 More people will take responsibility and manage their own 
health, care and support needs – Health Scrutiny Panel.

c) That the schedule for scrutinising these themes discussed in section 
5.8 (namely, Overview and Scrutiny Committee to look at each of its 
two themes once every six months, the Panels to do likewise for their 
outcomes) be adopted.

13. Town Centre Car Park Task and Finish Group - Decisions by Cabinet 

Members were informed that the Town Centre Car Parking Task and Finish 
Group’s recommendations were considered at the Cabinet meeting in June 
2015.  The decisions taken by Cabinet were noted and it was agreed that an 



Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 09.07.15

update on the implementation of the recommendations would be reported to 
the Committee in six months time.    

Resolved – That the Cabinet decisions taken on 22 June 2015 with regard to 
the Town Centre Car Park Task and Finish Group be noted and 
an update provided to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting January 2016. 

14. Forward Work Programme 

Details of the Work Programme for the municipal year were outlined. 

Resolved  - That details of the Forward Work programme be noted subject to 
the following additions:

 November 2015: Scrutiny of ‘Changing, Retaining 
and Growing’ theme. 

 November 2015: Invite Representative of the 
Children’s Trust to the meeting. 

 January 2016: Town Centre Car Park task and Finish 
Group - Update on recommendations agreed by 
Cabinet 

 February 2016: Scrutiny of ‘Using resources Wisely’ 
theme

15. Attendance Record 

Resolved – That details of the Members Attendance Record be noted. 

16. Date of Next Meeting - 10th September 2015 

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 10th September 2015.

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.36 pm)


